

No. 16-2050

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LORRAINE BARBOAN, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court, District of New Mexico, No. 15-cv-00501-JAP-CG, Honorable James A. Parker

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE NAVAJO NATION

Ethel Branch, Attorney General
Paul Spruhan, Assistant Attorney General
Navajo Nation Department of Justice
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
Telephone: 928/871-6210
Facsimile: 928/871-6177
pspruhan@nndoj.org

Oral Argument Requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASESix

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT 7

I. [QUESTION I] Does 25 U.S.C. § 357 authorize a condemnation action against a parcel of allotted land in which the United States holds fee title in trust for an Indian Tribe which has a fractional interest in the parcel?.....7

II. [QUESTION II] Is an Indian Tribe that holds a fractional beneficial interest in a parcel of allotted land a required party to a condemnation action brought under 25 U.S.C. § 357?7

A. The Nation is a required party under Rule 71.1(c)(3).....8

B. The Nation is a required party under Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....9

1. The Nation has an interest that will be impaired or impeded in its absence10

2. The alleged *in rem* nature of a Section 357 condemnation does not negate the need to join the Nation in this action.....11

C. The Nation is required even if the United States is joined12

III. [QUESTION III] Does a tribe have sovereign Immunity?12

A. Section 357 does not unequivocally waive the Nation’s immunity....	13
B. <i>Minnesota v. United States</i> is inapplicable to tribal immunity	14
C. Mere acceptance of an interest in an allotment is not a waiver of tribal sovereign immunity	17
D. The alleged in rem nature of a Section 357 condemnation action does not negate tribal sovereign immunity	18
IV. [QUESTION IV] Can the matter proceed in the Nation’s absence?	23
A. The Nation will be prejudiced if the condemnation action against the two allotments continues in its absence	24
B. Payment of compensation will not lessen or avoid prejudice to the Nation	25
C. It is not clear whether judgment in the Nation’s absence would be adequate.....	26
D. PNM has no remedy for involuntary condemnation of the two allotments, but may still negotiate a voluntary easement	26
E. PNM’s additional policy arguments do not justify continuing the condemnation of the two allotments in the Nation’s absence.....	27
CONCLUSION	29
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	31
CERTIFICATE FOR BRIEF IN PAPER FORMAT	32
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Cass County Joint Water Resource Dist. V. 1.43 Acres of Land
In Highland Township*, 643 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002)11, 19

Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca Cty., NY.,
890 F.Supp.2d 240 (W.D.N.Y. 2012).....19

Cobell v. Salazar, United States District Court,
District of Columbia, No. 96-12854.....4

Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan,
928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991)27

Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States,
343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003)23

Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe,
___ P.3d ___, 2016 WL 3382082, (N.M. 2016)20

Jechetta v. United States, 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....15

Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus, 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982).....16

Madison County, New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,
131 S.Ct. 704 (2011) (per curiam).....19

Martin v. Wilkes, 490 U.S. 755 (1989)26

*Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. ex rel. Bd. of
Trustees of Internal Imp. Trust Fund*,
78 So.3d 31 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....19

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....13, 20, 27

Minnesota v. United States, 305 U.S. 382 (1939) 6, 11, 13-16, 20, 21

Nanomantube v. Kickapoo Tribe in Kansas,
631 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2011)13

Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Harnsberger,
697 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2012)7, 12, 22, 24

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County,
401 F.Supp.2d 219 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)18, 21

Prince v. United States, 7 F.3d 968, 970 (1993).....16

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel, 553 U.S. 851 (2008)14, 25

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....12, 15

Smale v. Noretap, 208 P.3d 1180 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)19

Soriano v. United States, 352 U.S. 270 (1957).....15

State of Georgia v. City of Chattanooga, 264 U.S. 472 (1923).....10

Tele-Communications, Inc. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
104 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 1997)18

Thunder Bay Coal Co. v. Southwestern Public Service Co.,
104 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 1997).....22

Town of Okemah v. United States, 140 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1944).....14

United States v. Abdenbi, 361 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2004).....18

United States v. King, 305 U.S. 1 (1969).....15

United States v. Sherwood, 312 U.S. 584 (1941)15

United States v. Testan, 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....15

White v. University of California, 756 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014).....16

Wichita and Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel,
788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....26

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 3242
25 U.S.C. § 3341
25 U.S.C. § 336-337.....1
25 U.S.C. § 3482, 15
25 U.S.C. § 357 1, 2, 5-7, 10-14, 16-21, 27
25 U.S.C. § 373a3
25 U.S.C. § 4613
25 U.S.C. § 4623
25 U.S.C. § 478-1.....3
25 U.S.C. § 22013
25 U.S.C. § 2204(a)3
25 U.S.C. § 2206(a)(2)(B)(v).....3
25 U.S.C. § 2206(a)(2)(D)(iii)(IV)4
25 U.S.C. § 2212(a)3
25 U.S.C. § 2212(D)(iii)(iv)4
25 U.S.C. § 221317
25 U.S.C. § 2213(c)17

25 U.S.C. § 2218.....17

25 U.S.C. § 2218(d)(2).....17

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 16926

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2005 ed.)2

S. Rep. No. 106-36117

S. Rep. No. 108-264.....1

S. Rep. No. 108-656.....1, 2

H.R. Rep. No. 108-656 1-3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 197, 12, 21

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(a).....7, 10, 23

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....5, 7, 9, 24

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(b).....6, 22, 23, 26

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(b)(1).....23, 24

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(b)(2).....24, 25

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(b)(3).....25, 26

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(b)(4).....25

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 71.15, 7, 9, 10

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 71.1(c).....21

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 71.1(c)(3)8, 9, 25

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 71.1(e)(2)22

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 71.1(e)(3)22

Joseph Story, Commentaries on Equity Pleading, § 207 (1844)8

Land Buy Back Program for Tribal Nations,
<https://www.doi.gov/buybackprogram/about> (accessed September 26, 2016)4

Pub. L. No. 97-4593

Pub. L. No. 111-291, § 101(e)(1).....4
